

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In Re: LIQUID ALUMINUM SULFATE  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 16-md-2687 (MCA) (JAD)

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS WITH SOUHERN IONICS, USALCO AND  
AMERICAN SECURITIES AND DPP LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND  
PAYMENT OF CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARDS TO THE DIRECT PURCHASER  
CLASS PLAINTIFFS**

---

James E. Cecchi  
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
(973) 994-1700

*Interim DPP Lead Counsel and  
Chair of the Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs'  
Steering Committee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Factual Background .....	4
A.    Summary of the Alleged Claims and Procedural History.....	4
B.    Settlement Negotiations and the Settlements.....	5
Legal Argument	
I.    Notice To The Class Satisfied The Requirements Of Rule 23 And Due Process.....	6
II.   The Court Should Affirm Its Certification Of The Direct Purchaser Settlement Class.	7
III.  The Settlements Are Fair, Reasonable And Adequate, And Should Be Granted Final Approval.....	8
A.    The Settlements are Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....	9
1)    The Settlements Occurred After Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel.....	10
2)    The Relief Provided To The Class Is Adequate .....	12
IV.   The Plan Of Distribution Should Be Approved.....	12
V.    The Requested Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses Are Reasonable And Should Be Approved .....	13
A.    The Common Fund Doctrine Applies to the Settlements .....	14
B.    Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fees Should Be Based on a Percentage of the Common Fund .....	14
1.    The Size of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefited .....	16
2.    The Absence of Objections to the Fee Request to Date.....	16
3.    The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved .....	17

4.	The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation .....	17
5.	The Risk of Nonpayment .....	18
6.	The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case By Plaintiffs' Counsel .....	19
7.	Awards in Similar Cases .....	20
8.	Benefits Attributable to Others Including Government Agencies .....	21
9.	The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Agreement .....	22
10.	Innovative Terms of Settlements .....	22
VI.	Plaintiffs' Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Their Out-Of-Pocket Expenses .....	22
VII.	The Court Should Approve Case Contribution Awards To The Direct Purchaser Class Plaintiffs .....	23
VIII.	Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	14
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	10
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	13, 20
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) .....	21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	6
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014) .....	11
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	17, 21
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	16
<i>In re Aetna UCR Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4697994 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	19
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	6, 16
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	18
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	20, 22
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	21
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	12, 17, 24
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	passim
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. October 3, 2016) .....	20
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Lib. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..	6
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 15
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)22	
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) .....	18
<i>In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998).....	24
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	22
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May, 31, 2012). .....	23
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.</i> ,	

2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....	21
<i>MCI Commc'ns. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009).....	21
<i>Muse v. Dymacol, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22794698 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2003) .....	18
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 12778314 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014) .....	13
<i>Polanski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.</i> , 137 F. 3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Schuler v. The Medicines Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9, 14, 19
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	8
<i>Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	11, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes, 2018 Amendments, Subdivision (e)(2) .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23.....	6, 7, 9, 12
